No. 20-15447

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ORION WINE IMPORTS, LLC, and PETER CREIGHTON Plaintiffs-Appellants vs.

JACOB APPLESMITH, in his official capacity as Director of the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California, D.C. No. 2:18-cv-01721-KJM-DB Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller, U.S. District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

James A. Tanford Robert D. Epstein Epstein, Cohen, Seif & Porter, LLP 50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505 Indianapolis IN 46204 tanfordlegal@gmail.com Rdepstein@aol.com tel (317) 639-1326 fax (317) 638-9891

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii
Jurisdictional Statement
Statement of the Issues
Statement Concerning the Addendum 2
Statement of the Case
Summary of Argument 7
Standard of Review
Argument
A. Standing is the only issue presented on appeal 11
B. Injury and causation have been adequately pled 13
C. The injury is redressable
1. Invalidating the physical-presence requirement will redress Orion's injury
2. No independent statute would prohibit Orion from delivering wine directly to retailers
Conclusion
Certificate of service
Certificate of compliance
Addendum: Pertinent sections of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 29

Table of Authorities

CASES

Breiner v. Nev. Dept. of Corrections,
Cal. Dept. of Soc. Services v. Thompson,
Cal. Sea Urchin Com'n v. Bean,
East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
Enron Oil Trading & Transp. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co., Ltd.,
Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.,
Internat. Broth. of Teamsters v. U.S.,
Italian Colors Restaurant v. Becerra, 6 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)
Kirola v. City & Co. of San Francisco,
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i> ,

Massachusetts v. EPA,
Mayfield v. U.S.,
Mont. Shooting Sports Assoc. v. Holder,
Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis,
Nuclear Info. & Resource Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n, . 9, 18, 22 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006).
Patel v. Facebook, Inc.,
Renee v. Duncan,
Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dept. of Managed Health 9, 18, 24 959 F.3d 341 (9th Cir. 2010).
Tyler v. Cuomo,
U.S. v. Holtzman,
Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
WildEarth Guardians v. U.S.,

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 8, cl. 3
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 2
U.S. Const., Amend. XXI, § 2
28 U.S.C. § 1291
28 U.S.C. § 1331
42 U.S.C. § 1983
Fed. R. App. P 4(1)(a)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23000
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23017 8, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23025
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23026
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23036
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23300
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23320(b)(9-10)
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23356
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23374

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23374.6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23375
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23378
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23394
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23402
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23405.2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23661
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23667
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23668
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23775
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23779
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 24041
OTHER AUTHORITIES
13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, FED. PRACTICE & PROCEDURE 10, 19 § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2019).
U.C.C. § 9-102(19-20)
